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Dibble, Dickson

From: Dibble, Dickson

Sent: Tuesday, February 24, 2009 12:13 PM

To: Henry, Danielle D.

Cc: Bowman, Sandy; Grant, Patricia; Gradney, Natrevia; Hughes, Rhonda
Subject: INACTIVE status request confirmation

Danielle,
Per your request the status of the subject item facility has been changed to INACTIVE.
Below is the complete content of the text which | have included in the comment section of the Facility Screen capture below.

02/23/09-Status to INACTIVE per D.Henry e-mail request, M.Pickering 09/24/08 inspection & Hayward-Baker Itr dated 09/05/08
confirmed that CCB plant facility never opened.

£ Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Enterprise Applications E]@

Details Emisunit pertdit Complasst Pollutant reLated party Help Retum  eXit Window ORACLE

FEME PO PR

(%2 Air Resource Management System - Facility

- "‘ARMI!W[H -

fpomt Office* [SWD  [sw: TAMPA County* [Pasco AIRSID [7775338
OwnerComp * |HAYWARD BAKER INC. Site |WATER BLENDING TANKS

Directions I§.R. 54 Just about 1/4 mille east of little road
Street [3660 Trinity Blud.

City™ |MEW PORT RICHEY zip [3a668 | Validate Address |
utmzone [ east | North | Latwge [ [ | Longitude [ [ [

Status* || [WACTIVE Maj Group'SIC * [32  [STONE, CLAY, GLASS AND CONCRETE PRODUCTS
Reloc Shidwn Dt | St ot | Final Shidwn Dt |

GovFac™ ’D— ]NOT OWHED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL GOVE HAZ Waste Generator ID: FLD |

 AORReq* [N ~] Ozone SIP Facility [~ Type | 23 [CONCRETE PLANT
i Compliance Tracking r‘ [ Current Permit Indicator |A§ v]

Titie v [WON TITLE v non-HAP Class [MINOR HAP Class. {MINOR Public Exempt [K__+]
# of Emis Units C 6 A 1 | I 0 Generator Rating | MY

Comment 2:‘23'09 Status to INACTIVE per D. Henry e-mail request M Plckenng 09'24!08 mspectmn & Hayward Bake Itr dated 09,1]. T

" The Database has been surtcess‘fuﬂ'g' Updated

Recotd i1 B |

Have a great day!

Dickson E. Dibble

Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection

Div. of Air Resource Management

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program

2/24/2009
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Tel. (850) 921-9586
FAX (850) 922-6979
ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

%’Q&mmgamﬁa

in plain language

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state
business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to
public disclosure

From: Henry, Danielle D.

Sent: Monday, February 23, 2009 2:03 PM

To: Dibble, Dickson

Cc: Bowman, Sandy; Gradney, Natrevia; Hughes, Rhonda
Subject: FW: Scanned Documents

Dick,

I would like to request the inactivation of facility 7775338 (Hayward Baker — Water Blending Tanks). An inspection was conducted on
9/24/08 to confirm that this facility was not on site and appears to never have been built. See Inspection report and letter from facility
stating the same.

Let me know if you need any other information to complete the inactivation,
Danielle

From: Hughes, Rhonda

Sent: Monday, February 23, 2009 1:24 PM
To: Henry, Danielle D.

Subject: Scanned Documents

Danielle,
Here are the documents you asked for.

Rbonda Hughes

Secretary Specialist

Division of Air Resource Management
FDEP, SW District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
Phone: (813)632-7600, ext. 114

Fax: (813) 632-7668
Rhonda.Hughes@dep.state.fl.us

2/24/2009
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Hayward Baker Inc.

6850 Benjamin Road

Tampa, FL 33634-4416

Tel: 813-804-3441

Fax: 813-884-3820
September 5, 2008
DEP Southwest District
13051 N Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 3225,6-75_77

ATTENTION: Mr. Malik Pickering

SUBJECT: Cancellation of New Fanility Permit ) Ly | ’m 3‘ ‘

Dear Mr. Pickering:

Attached is a Job Initiation Report generated by our office to prove that the work we planned to
start in July of 2006. As you can see the job was cancelled prior to beginning the work and we
had no need for the facility. If you require any additional information, please feel free to call me

at (813) 884-3441.

Sincerely, ‘
HAYWARD BAKER INC,

Christina Sakalosky
Project Assistant

California ¢ Colorado # Florida » Georgia » Illinois

A.m . Maryland o Missouri ® New jersey » NewYork » North Carolina
Rhode Island » Tennessee » Texas » Washingion o British Columbia

avarardRalercom
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408 INITIATION REPORT Promotional/Project List Status

Target#: T069179 Good To D Average D ‘Problematic D

L nfet o 0 03 G DR 521 L Promote

Job: 34828 - Water Blending Tanks

Job Adgdress: 3660 Trinity Bivd. - k - County: Pinellas

Cny: Tarpon Springs State: FL " 2ip: 34688

7 333¢

Phone: (413)977-3434 .
Tampa

Fax: (813)977-3722
Proje: ar (3

EST Begin: 05/01/2008 Curlis Cock

| esTEne: osroszo0s STATUS: Cancslied Prior to Work




LIUNCRETE BATCHING PLAN) -

Envirommental

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST Compilanco

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INSI,INS2) [X]' COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CD [ ] ARMS UPDATED

RE-INSPECTION (FUT) I:I ARMS COMPLAINT NO: 75 %X ?/ 24 /0 g
AIRS ID#: 7775338 DATE: 9/24/2008 ARRIVE: 12:15pm DEPART: 12:45pm

FACILITY NAME: WATER BLENDING TANKS
FACILITY LOCATION: 3660 Trinity Blvd.
NEW PORT RICHEY 34688
OWNER/AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: DEAN ELLIOTT PHONE: (813)884-3441
CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

ENTITLEMENT PERIOD: 7/6/2006 "/ 7/6/2011

(effective date) (end date)

IPART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (check 4 only one box)

@ IN COMFPLIANCE D MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE D SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE

PART II: TESTING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-296.414, F.A.C.
(check M appropriate box(es))

Stack Emissions '
1. Were visible emissions tests conducted during this site visit according to EPA Method 9 (Ref.: Chapter

62-297, FA.C.)? [Yes []No
2. Are emissions from silos, weigh hoppers (batchers), and other enclosed storage and conveying equipment
controlled to the extent necessary to limit visible emissions to 5 percent opacity? Oyes [JNo

3. During visible emissions tests of the silo dust collector exhaust points was the loading of the silo conducted

at a rate that is representative of the normal silo loading rate, or at least at the minimum 25 tons per hour rate,

unless such rate is unachievable il Practice?----r-—--e-mmrsmmmsmsmmmm oo oo (JYes [JNo
4. Are emissions from the weigh hopper (batcher) operauon controlled by the silo dust collector? (If answer

to this question is “Yes”, then continue on to questions 4.a) and 4.b) below. If answer is “No” then

skip 4.a) and 4.b) and continue on to question 5.) [Oves [JNo
a) Was the batching operation in operation during the visible emissions test? [Yes [ INo
b) During the visible emissions test, was the batching rate repr&sentatlve of the normal batching rate and

UL~ eem e —-[JYes []No

5. If emissions from the weigh hopper (batcher) operation are controlled by a dust collector, which is separate
from the silo dust collector, are the visible emissions tests of the weigh hopper (batcher) dust collector
conducted while batching at a rate that is representative of the normal batching rate and-duration?-—-—-- [JYes [ ]No




PART II: TESTING/RECURDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-296.414, F.A.C. — (continued)

(check M appropriate box(es)

Compliance Demonstration - (Rule 62-296.401(5)(i), F.A.C.)
1. Is each dust collector exhaust point tested according to the visible emissions limiting standard as. part of the

annual compliance demonstration? (Rule 62-297.310(7)(a), F.A.C.) [ves [JNo

New Facilities — (permitted pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(4), F.A.C., Air General Permits)
2. Did this facility demonstrate:

‘a) initial compliance no later than 30 days after beginning operation?--------- : [JYes [INo
b) annual compliance within 60 days prior to each anniversary of the air general permit notification form
submittal date? U, ’ OYes [INo

Existing Facilities — (permitted pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(4), F.A.C., Air General Permits)
3. In order to demonstrate annual compliance, was an annual visible emissions test conducted 60days prior to
the AGP Notification form submission, and within 60 days prior to each anniversary date?---------------- (Jyes [JNo

Test Reports — (Rules 62-213.440, F.A.C. and 62-297. 310(8)(b) F.A.C)
4. Was the required test report filed with the department as soon as practical, but no later than 45 days after the
test was completed? - [Jyes [JNo

PART III: OPERATING/RECORDKEEPING RE! JUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)2., F.A.C.

(check 4 appropriate box(es))

1. Is this facility: 1) a stationary [ ]; 2) a relocatable [_]; or does it have: 3) both, stationary and relocatable [ ]
concrete batching and/or nonmetallic mineral processing plants? (Please check M only one box.)

2. If this is a stationary concrete batching plant, is there one or more relocatable nonmetallic mineral processing
plants using individual air general permits at the same location? (If your answer to this question is YES,

then proceed to questions 2.a), thru 2.d),) below.) [Tyes [ Ne
a) Are there any additional nonexempt units located at this facility? Oves [J No
b) Is the total combined annual facility-wide fuel oil usage of all plants less than 240 000 gallons per :
_calendar year?-- Ovyes [J No
~ ¢) Is the quantity of material processed less than ten million tons per calendar year?---------=-----=----—- (Yes [ No-
d) Is the fuel oil sulfur content 0.5% by weight or less? . OYes [] No.

3. Does the owner/operator of the concrete batching plant maintain a log book or books to account for:
a) fuel consumption on a monthly basis? : [Jyes [] No
b) material processed on a monthly basis? [Jyes [ No

c) the sulfur content of the fuel being burned (Fuel supplier certifications)? [CJyes [ No




)

LPART II1: PERATING/RECORDKL:LPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-296. 414(1)(3; and (b), F.A.C. (continued)
{check & appropriate box{es))

Unconfined Emissions — (Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.)
1. Does the owner /operator of the concrete batching plant take reasonable precautions to control unconfined

emissions by:
a) management of roads, parking areas, stock plleS and yards, which shall include one or more of the following:

1) paving and maintenance of roads, parking areas, stock piles, and yards? Oves [JNo
2) application of water or environmentally safe dust-suppressant chemicals when necessary to control

emissions? *Yes [ No
3) removal of particulate rnatter from roads and other paved areas under control of the owner/operator to

re-entrainment, and from building or work areas to reduce airborne particulate matter?------------ yes (] No
4) reduction of stock pile height, or installation of wind breaks to mitigate wind entrainment of

particulate matter from stock piles? CIyes [INo

b) use of spray bar, chute, or partial enclosure to mitigate emissions at the drop point to the truck?----- [Jyes [JNo

PART IV: SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES - Rule 62-210.300(4)(d)4., F.A.C.
A. New or Modified Process Equipment

1. Since the last inspection has there been

a) installation of any new process equipment? ' (Jyes [JNo
b) alterations to existing process equipment without replacement? [Jyes [JNo
¢) replacement of existing equipment substantially different than that noted on the most

recent notification form? [Jyes [JNo

d) If you answered YES to any of the above, did the owner submit a new and complete
notification form and appropriate fee (Rule 62-4.050, FAC) to the appropriate DEP or

local program office? [OYes [No
Malik Pickering 9/24/2008
Inspcctor’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection’
InSpector ] Slgnaturc Approy{mate Date of Next Inspection

.COMMENTS: This inspection was done to confirm that this facility was not on site. There was nothing on site and no evidence
that this unit was ever there.




